

No. 11-1085

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

AMGEN INC., ET AL.,
Petitioners,

v.

CONNECTICUT RETIREMENT PLANS AND TRUST FUNDS,
Respondent.

**On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari
to the United States Court of Appeals
for the Ninth Circuit**

BRIEF FOR RESPONDENT IN OPPOSITION

JONATHAN M. PLASSE
Counsel of Record
CHRISTOPHER J. McDONALD
JOSHUA L. CROWELL
LABATON SUCHAROW LLP
140 Broadway
New York, New York 10005
(212) 907-0700
(jplasse@labaton.com)

May 11, 2012

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTIONS PRESENTED	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	v
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	1
REASONS FOR DENYING THE PETITION	10
I. There Is No Mature, Irreconcilable Conflict	12
A. The Decision Below Is The Only Decision To Apply This Court’s Recent Precedents To The Ques- tions Presented	12
1. The Decision Below Correctly Applied <i>Dukes</i> And <i>Erica P.</i> <i>John Fund</i>	12
2. The Decision Below Is Also Con- sistent With <i>Matrixx</i>	16
B. There Is No Clear Split Among The Circuits	17
1. <i>Oscar</i> Has Been Abrogated By This Court.....	18
2. <i>DVI</i> Supports The Decision Below	20
3. <i>Salomon</i> Does Not Create A Circuit Split Warranting This Court’s Review.....	22
4. Amgen’s Contention That It May “Disprove Materiality” On Rebuttal Confuses Materiality With “Price Impact”.....	24
C. There Is No Need For This Court To Rush To Grant Review	25

II. The Petition Presents A Poor Vehicle For Certiorari Review.....	26
III. Amgen Overstates The Importance Of This Case.....	29
CONCLUSION.....	32

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
CASES	
<i>Apple Computer Sec. Litig., In re</i> , 886 F.2d 1109 (9th Cir. 1989).....	4
<i>Archdiocese of Milwaukee Supporting Fund, Inc. v. Halliburton Co.:</i>	
597 F.3d 330 (5th Cir. 2010), <i>vacated and remanded sub nom. Erica P. John Fund, Inc. v. Halliburton Co.</i> , 131 S. Ct. 2179 (2011)	25
No. 3:02-CV-1152-M, 2012 WL 565997 (N.D. Tex. Jan. 27, 2012).....	25
<i>Basic Inc. v. Levinson</i> , 485 U.S. 224 (1988)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Bunting v. Mellen</i> , 541 U.S. 1019 (2004)	11
<i>California v. Carney</i> , 471 U.S. 386 (1985)	24
<i>Dura Pharms., Inc. v. Broudo</i> , 544 U.S. 336 (2005)	4, 5
<i>DVI, Inc. Sec. Litig., In re:</i>	
249 F.R.D. 196 (E.D. Pa. 2008), <i>aff'd</i> , 639 F.3d 623 (3d Cir. 2011).....	21
639 F.3d 623 (3d Cir. 2011)....	12, 20, 21, 22, 27, 28
<i>EEOC v. FLRA</i> , 476 U.S. 19 (1986)	28
<i>Erica P. John Fund, Inc. v. Halliburton Co.</i> , 131 S. Ct. 2179 (2011)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Ganino v. Citizens Utils. Co.</i> , 228 F.3d 154 (2d Cir. 2000)	4
<i>Gariety v. Grant Thornton, LLP</i> , 368 F.3d 356 (4th Cir. 2004).....	12
<i>Greenberg v. Crossroads Sys., Inc.</i> , 364 F.3d 657 (5th Cir. 2004).....	19

<i>Matrixx Initiatives, Inc. v. Siracusano</i> , 131 S. Ct. 1309 (2011).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Nathenson v. Zonagen Inc.</i> , 267 F.3d 400 (5th Cir. 2001).....	19
<i>Oscar Private Equity Invs. v. Allegiance Telecom, Inc.</i> , 487 F.3d 261 (5th Cir. 2007).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Oscar Private Equity Invs. v. Holland</i> , No. Civ. 3:03-CV-2761H, 2005 WL 877936 (N.D. Tex. Apr. 15, 2005), <i>vacated sub nom. Oscar Private Equity Invs. v. Allegiance Telecom, Inc.</i> , 487 F.3d 261 (5th Cir. 2007)...	18-19
<i>PolyMedica Corp. Sec. Litig., In re</i> , 432 F.3d 1 (1st Cir. 2005)	12
<i>Press v. Chemical Inv. Servs. Corp.</i> , 166 F.3d 529 (2d Cir. 1999)	23
<i>Salomon Analyst Metromedia Litig., In re:</i>	
236 F.R.D. 208 (S.D.N.Y. 2006), <i>vacated and remanded</i> , 544 F.3d 474 (2d Cir. 2008)	23
544 F.3d 474 (2d Cir. 2008).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Schleicher v. Wendt</i> , 618 F.3d 679 (7th Cir. 2010).....	13, 29
<i>SLM Corp. Sec. Litig., In re</i> , No. 08 Civ. 1029(WHP), 2012 WL 209095 (S.D.N.Y. Jan. 24, 2012)	25
<i>United States v. Garcia</i> , 413 F.3d 201 (2d Cir. 2005).....	23
<i>Virginia Bankshares, Inc. v. Sandberg</i> , 501 U.S. 1083 (1991)	3
<i>Wal-Mart Stores, Inc. v. Dukes</i> , 131 S. Ct. 2541 (2011)	<i>passim</i>

STATUTES, REGULATIONS, AND RULES

Private Securities Litigation Reform Act of 1995, Pub. L. No. 104-67, 109 Stat. 737	30
Securities Exchange Act of 1934, 15 U.S.C.	
§ 78a <i>et seq.</i>	1
§ 10(b), 15 U.S.C. § 78j(b).....	1
§ 20(a), 15 U.S.C. § 78t(a).....	1
17 C.F.R. § 240.10b-5 (SEC Rule 10b-5)	1
Fed. R. Civ. P.:	
Rule 12	11
Rule 23	5, 8, 31
Advisory committee's note	5
Rule 23(a).....	5, 7
Rule 23(a)(2)	5
Rule 23(b).....	5, 12
Rule 23(b)(3)	<i>passim</i>
Rule 23(f)	16, 25, 26
Rule 56	11, 31

OTHER MATERIALS

Brief for Appellants, <i>Oscar Private Equity Invs.</i> <i>v. Allegiance Telecom, Inc.</i> , 487 F.3d 261 (5th Cir. 2007) (No. 05-10791), 2006 WL 5428292.....	19
Brief of Defendants-Appellants, <i>In re Salomon</i> <i>Analyst Metromedia Litig.</i> , 544 F.3d 474 (2d Cir. 2008) (No. 06-3225-cv), 2007 WL 6196992	22, 23

Defendants’ Petition for Permission to Appeal the District Court’s January 27, 2012 Order Granting Plaintiff’s Motion To Certify Class, <i>Erica P. John Fund, Inc. v. Hallibur- ton Co.</i> No. 12-90007 (5th Cir. filed Feb. 10, 2012), 2012 WL 560072.....	26
Samuel Estreicher, <i>A Managerial Theory of the Supreme Court’s Responsibilities: An Empirical Study</i> , 59 N.Y.U. L. Rev. 681 (1984)	24
Richard A. Nagareda, <i>Class Certification in the Age of Aggregate Proof</i> , 84 N.Y.U. L. Rev. 97 (2009)	13
Stanford Law School Securities Class Action Clearinghouse & Cornerstone Research: <i>Securities Class Action Filings – 2009: A Year in Review</i> (2010), available at http:// securities.stanford.edu/clearinghouse_ research/2009_YIR/Cornerstone_Research_ Filings_2009_YIR.pdf	31
<i>Securities Class Action Filings: 2011 Year in Review</i> (2012), available at http:// securities.stanford.edu/clearinghouse_ research/2011_YIR/Cornerstone_Research_ Filings_2011_YIR.pdf	30, 31
Thomas E. Willging et al., <i>An Empirical Anal- ysis of Rule 23 to Address the Rulemaking Challenges</i> , 71 N.Y.U. L. Rev. 74 (1996)	30
